

Commission of Inquiry Respecting the Muskrat Falls Project

NEWS RELEASE

The Honourable Justice Richard D. LeBlanc, Commissioner for the Inquiry Respecting the Muskrat Falls Project, is pleased to advise that the Inquiry is continuing to progress its work with the establishment of Inquiry hearing space and administrative offices, the development of an Inquiry website and the finalization of the Inquiry's Rules of Procedure.

Inquiry Hearing Space and Administrative Office

The Inquiry has established its St. John's hearing space and its administrative office in the Beothuck Building, 20 Crosbie Place, St. John's, NL. The hearing room is wheelchair-accessible. There is public parking available around the building, as well as ready accessibility to public transit.

Website

The Inquiry's website (www.muskratfallsinquiry.ca) has gone live.

At present, this website contains information on the Inquiry's Terms of Reference, biographical information on the Commissioner and Co-Counsel, Inquiry Rules of Procedure, governing legislation, current new releases, frequently asked questions, contacting the Inquiry and sharing your comments.

In future, the website will include information on parties with standing; witnesses to the Inquiry, submissions to the Inquiry, schedule of standing hearings and public hearings, Inquiry hearing transcripts and webcasts of Inquiry hearings.

Interested parties are invited to visit the Inquiry's website regularly, as it will be updated on a frequent basis.

Rules of Procedure

Commissioner LeBlanc has finalized the Rules of Procedure for the Inquiry. These Rules of Procedure address matters such as standing, disclosure, evidence, witness interviews, submissions and public hearings. The complete Rules of Procedure can be found on the Inquiry's website.

Contacting the Inquiry

Any enquiry concerning the Muskrat Falls Inquiry can be directed to the following address, phone numbers, facsimile number, email address or via the Share Your Comments form available on our website:

5th Floor, Suite 502, Beothuck Building 20 Crosbie Place St. John's, NL A1B 3Y8

Website: www.muskratfallsinguiry.ca

Telephone Number: (709) 729-6076 Toll-free Number: 1-833-235-7702 Facsimile Number: (709) 729-6070

Email: admin@muskratfallsinquiry.ca

- 30 -

Media contact:

Gerry Beresford Chief Administrative Officer (709) 729-6016 gerryberesford@muskratfallsinguiry.ca

2018 01 22